Seeley Elementary School Gymnasium 1812 Rio Vista St. Seeley, CA 92273



Committee Members:

AlexSandria Gallardo, Chair Marysol Medina, Vice Chair Sandy Martinez, Secretary Maritza Perez Laura Marguez

## **MINUTES**

Seeley Community Advisory Committee
Thursday, December 14, 2024
6:00 P.M.

- 1. Meeting was called to order at 6:04 pm by Marysol Medina Vice Chairperson.
- 2. Roll Call, Alexsandria Gallardo, Sandy Martinez, Marysol Medina, Maritza Perez, Laura Marquez were present.
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance was led by Maritza Perez.
- 4. Public Comment No public comments.
- 5. Approved order of the agenda, Motion by Marysol Medina second by Maritza Perez 5-0
- 6. Approved order of minutes-By Alexsandria Gallardo, Maritza Perez 5-0

## **Informational Items:**

- Mr. John Gay- Key projects: Drew Rd. steel bridge replacement, bridge over bridge construction, and drainage. Updates of Drainage and Drew Rd expected by March 2025.
- Jim Minnick Planning Director Citations, Linda Hunt: On track with citations. Seeley: 20 active cases.
- 7. Member Reports/Announcements.
  - Maritza Perez- Seeley County Water district plans to tear down the old Firestation for new office.
  - Marysol Medina- December 11th Toy Drive update of great event.
  - Alexsandria Gallardo Invites community to assist to Christmas in a small town in Imperial.
- 8. Next Meeting Date-

January 23, 2025 at 6:00pm on a Thursday.